

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU,**)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
GOLDEN VALLEY LENDING, INC.,)
et al.)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 2:17-cv-02521-JAR-JPO
Hon. Julie A. Robinson

**BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* BY
THE NATIVE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

WALLACE SAUNDERS

Nathaniel A. Dulle KS 23295
10111 West 87th Street
Overland Park, KS 66212
Telephone: (913) 888-1000
Facsimile: (913) 888-1065
ndulle@wallacesaunders.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Native
American Financial Services Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS..... 4

 I. The Motion to Dismiss Should Be Granted for the Reasons Stated by Defendants.4

 II. The CFPB’s Overreach Threatens Tribes’ Legal, Sovereign Economic Development Efforts. 4

 a) The Legal, Sovereign (and Necessary) Authority of Tribal Governments to Engage in Commercial Activity as Governmental Economic Development. 4

 b) The CFPB’s Actions Contravene Federal Law and Policy and Constitute Clear Overreach. 8

 III. TLEs Are Helping to Alleviate Tribal Poverty Among Native Americans.10

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (2010).....	8
<i>Bynon v. Mansfield</i> , No. 15-00206, 2016 WL 4089169 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2015)	9
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	7
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (5 Pet.) (1831)	2
<i>Churchill Financial Management Corp. v. ClearNexus, Inc.</i> , 802 S.E.2d 85 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....	9
<i>Everette v. Mitchem</i> , No. 15-1261, 2016 WL 470840 (D. Md. Feb. 8, 2016).....	9
<i>Finn v. Great Plains Lending</i> , No. 16-415, 2016 WL 6537986 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 3, 2016), <i>vacated</i> , No. 16-6348, 2017 WL 2376550 (10th Cir. June 1, 2017).....	8-9
<i>Great Plains Lending v. Connecticut Department of Banking</i> , Memorandum of Decision, No. HHB-CV-15-6028096-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2015)...	9
<i>In the Matter of: Zero Parallel, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CFPB-0017, Consent Order ¶ 26 (CFPB Sept. 6, 2017), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201709_cfpb_zero-parallel-llc_consent-order.pdf	9
<i>Inyo County, California v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	2
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	7

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....2, 4, 7, 8

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976).....4

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,
276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)2

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma,
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....4

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of the State of Washington,
433 U.S. 165 (1977).....4

Rothe Development, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense,
836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,
No. 16-1239, 2017 WL 1375832 (U.S. Oct. 16, 17, 2017).....7

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....9

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....9

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....2

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....4

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....4

Wyoming v. EPA,
849 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2017)4

STATUTES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 13768

12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2)(B)8

12 U.S.C. § 54958

Native American Business Development, Trade Promotion and Tourism Act of 2000
 25 U.S.C. § 4302 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Randall K.Q. Akee & Jonathan B. Taylor, *Social and Economic Change on American Indian Reservations: A Databook of the US Censuses and the American Community Survey 1990–2010* (2014),
<http://static1.squarespace.com/static/52557b58e4b0d4767401ce95/t/5379756ce4b095f55e75c77b/1400468844624/AkeeTaylorUSDatabook2014-05-15.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/P9YK-ZEUE>] 5, 6

Donald L. Barlett & James B. Steele,
Wheel of Misfortune, TIME, Dec. 16, 2002 5

Duane Champagne, *Breaking the Cycle of Poverty and Crime in Indian Country*, Indian Country Today (Oct. 6, 2013),
<https://indiancountrymedianetwork.com/news/politics/breaking-the-cycle-of-poverty-and-crime-in-indian-country/> 6

Gavin Clarkson & James K. Sebenius, *Leveraging Tribal Sovereignty for Economic Opportunity: A Strategic Negotiations Perspective*,
 76 Mo. L. Rev. 1045 (2011) 7

Gavin Clarkson, Katherine A. Spilde, and Carma M. Clah, *Online Sovereignty: The Law and Economics of Tribal Electronic Commerce*,
 19 Vand. J. of Ent. & Tech. Law 1 (2016) 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012) 5

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development As a Substitute for Reservation Tax Revenue*,
 80 N.D. L. Rev. 759 (2005) 5, 10

The History and Culture of the Habematolel Pomo of Upper Lake,
www.upperlakepomo.com/forms/brochure.pdf (last visited Oct. 31, 2017) 3

ICMN Staff, *Tribal Incubator Bill to Foster Entrepreneurship, Close the Employment Gap in Native Communities*, Indian Country Today (July 19, 2016),
<https://indiancountrymedianetwork.com/news/business/tribal-incubator-bill-to-foster-entrepreneurship-close-the-employment-gap-in-native-communities/> 7

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 82 Fed. Reg. 4915 (Jan. 17, 2017) 4

John Koppish, <i>Why Are Indian Reservations So Poor? A Look at the Bottom 1%</i> , Forbes Magazine (Dec. 13, 2011), https://www.forbes.com/sites/johnkoppisch/2011/12/13/why-are-indian-reservations-so-poor-a-look-at-the-bottom-1/#4924de4d3c07	6-7
NAFSA, <i>Lac Vieux Desert Tribe—Frozen Homeland</i> , https://nativefinance.org/media/ (last visited Oct. 31, 2017).....	10, 11
NAFSA, <i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe—Sovereignty Through Economic Development</i> , https://nativefinance.org/media/ (last visited Oct. 31, 2017).....	10
NAFSA, <i>Rocky Boy Chippewa Cree Tribe—Prosperity on the Plains</i> , https://nativefinance.org/media/ (last visited Oct. 31, 2017).....	10
Naomi Schaeffer Riley, <i>One Way to Help Native Americans: Property Rights</i> , The Atlantic (July 30, 2016), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/07/native-americans-property-rights/492941/	5
National Congress of American Indians, <i>Fiscal Year 2015 Indian Country Budget Request: An Honorable Budget for Indian Country: Equitable Funding for Tribes</i> (Jan. 2014), http://www.ncai.org/ncai_2014_budget_request.pdf	6
Vince Sliwoski, <i>Tribal Cannabis Update: First Peoples Move Ahead</i> , Cannalawblog.com (Mar. 28, 2017), http://www.cannalawblog.com/category/native-american-tribes/	7
<i>Unemployment on Indian Reservations at 50 Percent: the Urgent Need to Create Jobs in Indian Country: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2010), https://www.indian.senate.gov/sites/default/files/upload/files/January2820102.pdf	6
U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Indian Affairs—Bureau Highlights</i> , https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/fy2018_bib_bh077.pdf (last visited Oct. 31, 2017).....	6
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Trump Proposes Hundreds in Millions in Cuts to Federal Appropriations to Indian Country</i> , Indian Country Today (May 25, 2017), https://indiancountrymedianetwork.com/news/opinions/trump-proposes-hundreds-millions-cuts-federal-appropriations-indian-country/	6
